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This is in response to your request concerning LB 812,
approved by the Governor on April 18, 1986. You asked if, under
that law, a candidate for county attorney in the November, 1986
election must be a resident of that county when the candidate
files for the election. You also asked if a county
attorney-elect, elected in November, 1986 is required to be a
county resident at the time of taking office.

Before the passage of LB 812, no residency requirement
existed for county attorneys. The only qualification, found in
Neb.Rev.Stat. §23-1201.02 (Reissue 1983), was that one must have
practiced law for at least two years prior to seeking the office
of county attorney. The statement of intent and floor debate on
the bill make clear that the purpose of LB 812 is to require
residency of county attorneys. See Floor Debate (LB 812,
March 6, 1986).

Residence was not a prerequisite to holding the office of
county attorney prior to the passage of LB 812,

In addition, the bill does not become effective until after
November, 1986 elections. Therefore, in answer to your
questions, neither residence requirement applies to the seeking
election to the office of county attorney in November, 1986.
Such an individual would not be required to reside in the county
in which he desired to hold office, either before or after the
election.
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After the November, 1986 elections, however, anyone elected
to the office of county attorney must live in the county of the
election or move into the county before taking office. This
residence requirement will still be subject to exception if no
qualified attorneys are willing to reside in the county.

Sincerely,
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